

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO.24118 OF 2023**

Shaikh Abdul Karim Mohd. Hanif

.....Petitioner.

Vs.

The Deputy Collector (Enc, Rem) And
Competent Authority & Ors.

.....Respondents.

WITH**CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO. 24128 OF 2023****IN****CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 16 OF 2021**

Mr. Satish S. Raut for the Petitioner in both Contempt Petitions.

Mr. Jagdish G. Aradwad (Reddy) for Respondent No. 9-SRA.

Mr. Himanshu Takke, AGP, for the Respondent-State in
CONPWL/24118/2023.Mr. Manish Upadhye, AGP, for the Respondent-State in
CONPWL/24128/2023.

Mr. Anil Mishra for Respondents Nos. 3, 7 & 7A.

Mr. Arun Panicker for Respondents Nos. 4, 5 & 6.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.****DATE : 10th October 2024.****P.C.:-**

- 1) Heard learned counsel for the Petitioner.
- 2) A prima facie case of breach of Orders dated 21st January, 2016
and 16th March, 2022 is made out.
- 3) Admit.
- 4) Adv. Mishra waives notice on behalf of Respondents Nos.3, 7

and 7a.

4.1) Adv. Panicker waives notice on behalf of Respondents Nos.4, 5

and 6.

4.2) Adv. Aradwad waives notice on behalf Respondent No.9.

4.3) Learned AGP waives notice on behalf of Respondents Nos.1, 8

and 10.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)